the American Society of Testing and Materials Standard E1527-05 “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process” or any successive ASTM standard active at the time of the assessment.

(b) The department shall collect a fee of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per bank agreement package to fund the cost of
the department’s review services. The fee shall be collected at the time the bank agreement package is submitted to the
department.

(c) Within 30 calendar days following the department’s receipt of a bank agreement package and fee pursuant to subdivision (a),

[...]

(2)  The maximum term shall be 50 years if the concession contract is for the construction, development, and operation of
multiple-unit lodging facilities equipped with full amenities, including plumbing and electrical, that is anticipated to exceed an
initial cost of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in capital improvements in order to begin operation. The
term for a concession contract described in this paragraph shall not exceed 50 years without specific authorization by statute.
Except as provided in Section 5080.16, all renewals of concession contracts pursuant to this paragraph shall be subject to

[...]

in length without specific authorization by statute, upon approval by the director and pursuant to a determination by the director
that the longer term is necessary to allow the concessionaire to amortize improvements made by the concessionaire that are
anticipated to exceed one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in capital improvements.

(B) Notwithstanding any other law or any other agreement, in furtherance of a concession agreement, pending concession
agreement, or amendment to a concession agreement between the County of Los Angeles and a private entity at the state-

[...]

(6)  A requirement imposed in a pretreatment program approved pursuant to waste discharge requirements issued under
Section 13377 or approved pursuant to a permit issued by the administrator.

(b) (1) Civil liability may be imposed by the superior court in an amount not to exceed the sum of both of the following:

(A) Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day in which the violation occurs.

(B) Where there is a discharge, any portion of which is not susceptible to cleanup or is not cleaned up, and the volume
discharged but not cleaned up exceeds 1,000 gallons, an additional liability not to exceed twenty-five dollars ($25) multiplied

[...]

(l) (1) In lieu of assessing penalties pursuant to subdivision (h) or (i), the state board or the regional board, with the concurrence
of the discharger, may direct a portion of the penalty amount to be expended on a supplemental environmental project in
accordance with the enforcement policy of the state board. If the penalty amount exceeds fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the
portion of the penalty amount that may be directed to be expended on a supplemental environmental project may not exceed
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) plus 50 percent of the penalty amount that exceeds fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(2) For the purposes of this section, a “supplemental environmental project” means an environmentally beneficial project that a
person agrees to undertake, with the approval of the regional board, that would not be undertaken in the absence of an